December 31, 2007, the Company determined that the unaudited condensed combined statements of cash flows for the
six months and nine months ended June 30, 2007 and September 30, 2007, respectively, needed to be restated to
eliminate previously reported cash flows of non-cash tax reclassifications. As a result, net cash provided by operating

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

activities and net cash used in financing activities decreased by $51
25

Edgar Filing: Dr Pepper Snapple Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

DR PEPPER SNAPPLE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
million in each interim period. The Company�s combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007,
issued with the Registration Statement on Form 10 (effective April 22, 2008) appropriately reported the non-cash tax
reclassifications.
   The impact of the cash flow restatement for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 is as follows (in millions):

As Reported in
the

Form 10 Filed As
February 12,

2007 Adjustment Restated
Operating activities:
Deferred income taxes $ (36) $ 39 $ 3
Other non-current liabilities $ 71 $ (90) $ (19)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 757 $ (51) $ 706

Financing activities:
Change in Cadbury�s net investment $ 1,305 $ 51 $1,356

Net cash used in financing activities $ 691 $ 51 $ 742
19. Subsequent Events
   In a letter dated October 10, 2008, the Company received formal notification from Hansen Natural Corporation
(�Hansen�), terminating DPS� agreements to distribute Monster Energy as well as Hansen�s other beverage brands in
markets in the United States effective November 10, 2008. For the nine months ended September 30, 2008, DPS
generated approximately $170 million and approximately $30 million in revenue and operating profits, respectively,
from sales of Hansen brands to third parties in the United States. The Company expects to write off approximately $3
million of intangible assets and is negotiating the settlement with Hansen under the terms of the contract.